## CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-22

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, IN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, NEW **JERSEY** APPROPRIATING \$450,000 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO SUPPLEMENT THE \$847,500 APPROPRIATED BY BOND ORDINANCE #2017-61, FINALLY ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 12, 2017, OF THE CITY FOR PARK IMPROVEMENTS AT BURNT MILL POND AND THE DESIGN OF THE HISTORIC FOOT BRIDGE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, IN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The sum of \$450,000 from the Capital Improvement Fund is hereby appropriated to supplement the \$847,500 previously appropriated by bond ordinance #2017-61 of the City of Vineland, in the County of Cumberland, New Jersey (the "City"), finally adopted on September 12, 2017 ("Bond Ordinance #2017-61"), for park improvements at Burnt Mill Pond and the design of the historic foot bridge, including all work and materials necessary therefor and incidental thereto and further including all related costs and expenditures incidental thereto, as more fully described in Bond Ordinance #2017-61.

Section 2. The City hereby certifies that it has adopted a capital budget or a temporary capital budget, as applicable. The capital or temporary capital budget of the City is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. To the extent that the purposes authorized herein are

## CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

inconsistent with the adopted capital or temporary capital budget, a revised capital or temporary capital budget has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by the law.

Passed first reading: March 12, 2024

Passed final reading: March 26, 2024

Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur, President of Council

Approved by the Mayor: March 27, 2024

Anthony R. Fanucci, Mayor

ATTEST:

Richard G. Franchetta, RMC, EJD Deputy City Clerk